

01.10.2022

Present: None for appellant.
Ms. Amrita Kumari Ld Counsel for respondent no 2 & 3 alongwith
respondent no 3.

Fresh **Vakalatnama** filed on behalf of respondent no 2 & 3. Same is taken
on record.

Notice sent to the respondent no 1 by way of ordinary process as well as
registered post has been received back with the report that “**the said person has left the
address.**”

Be awaited.

(Ajay Gulati II)
ADJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/01.10.2022

AT 11:50 am.

Present: Sh Rachit Gupta Ld Counsel for the appellant alongwith appellant.
Ms. Amrita Kumari Ld Counsel for respondent no 2 & 3 alongwith
respondent no 3.

It is seen from the Trial Court record that the defendant/respondent no 1
(herein) was served by way of publication and was proceeded *Ex-parte* vide order dt
22.07.2015 by the Ld Trial Court in the main suit when the issues were framed.

At this stage, Ld Counsel for the appellant prays to serve respondent no 1 by
way of **Dasti**.

Heard. Allowed.

Ld Counsel for respondent no 2 & 3 seeks some time to file reply.

Let reply be filed on or before NDOH with advance copy to opposite side.

List for filing of reply/arguments on **16.01.2023**.

(Ajay Gulati II)
ADJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/01.10.2022